

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case Nos. SC15-504 and SC15-505  
(Consolidated)

---

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,  
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.,

Respondent/Appellee,

---

**On Appeal from the Florida Public Service  
PSC Docket Nos. 140244-EM and 140142-EM**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE,  
CITY OF VERO BEACH**

Robert Scheffel Wright, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 966721  
[schef@gbwlegal.com](mailto:schef@gbwlegal.com)  
John T. LaVia, III, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 853666  
[jlavia@gbwlegal.com](mailto:jlavia@gbwlegal.com)  
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Bush  
Dee, LaVia & Wright, P.A.  
1300 Thomaswood Drive  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
Phone: (850) 385-0070

Wayne R. Coment, Esq.  
City Attorney  
City of Vero Beach  
P.O. Box 1389  
1053 20<sup>th</sup> Place  
Vero Beach, FL 32961  
[wcoment@covb.org](mailto:wcoment@covb.org)  
Phone: (772) 978-4730  
Florida Bar No. 999695

*Counsel for the City of Vero Beach*

RECEIVED, 07/17/2015 05:08:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....20

ARGUMENT .....22

    I.    THE PSC PROPERLY ISSUED THE CITY ORDER  
          BASED ON CORRECT ANALYSIS AND  
          APPLICATION OF FLORIDA LAW REGARDING  
          THE CITY’S STANDING TO REQUEST THE PSC’S  
          DECLARATIONS AND THE APPLICATION OF THE  
          PSC’S TERRITORIAL ORDERS AND GOVERNING  
          STATUTES TO THE CITY’S RIGHT AND  
          OBLIGATION TO CONTINUE PROVIDING  
          SERVICE AFTER THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT  
          EXPIRES.....22

        A.    THE CITY PLED FACTS THAT WERE  
              SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH ITS STANDING  
              TO REQUEST, AND NEED FOR, THE CITY  
              ORDER, AND THE PSC CORRECTLY  
              RECOGNIZED AND RELIED UPON THOSE  
              FACTS IN ISSUING THE CITY ORDER. ....23

            1.    The City’s Petition Alleged Sufficient Facts  
                  To Establish the City’s Standing To Request  
                  the PSC’s Declarations of the City’s Rights  
                  and Obligations Pursuant to the Territorial  
                  Orders and the PSC’s Statutes.....25

            2.    The City’s Petition Alleged Sufficient Facts  
                  To Establish the City’s Actual Present and  
                  Practical Need for the Requested  
                  Declarations.....26

3.	The County’s Allegations That the City’s Petition Did Not Assert Facts Sufficient To Establish the City’s Standing and Need for the Requested Declarations Under the PSC’s Statutes Are Misplaced and Misleading.....	30
B.	THE PSC PROPERLY DETERMINED AND DECLARED THAT, PURSUANT TO THE PSC’S TERRITORIAL ORDERS ISSUED PURSUANT TO ITS GOVERNING STATUTES IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS EXCLUSIVE AND SUPERIOR JURISDICTION, THE CITY WILL RETAIN THE RIGHT AND OBLIGATION TO CONTINUE SERVING UPON EXPIRATION OF THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT.....	32
1.	The PSC Has the Jurisdiction To Determine Which Electric Utilities Will Serve in What Areas and Exercised that Jurisdiction in the Territorial Orders, Thereby Giving the City the Right and Obligation to Serve in the Areas Designated in Those Orders.....	32
2.	The PSC’s Jurisdiction Over the Subject Matter of the City’s Petition Is Exclusive and Superior to That of the County and All Other State Entities.....	34
3.	The PSC’s Territorial Orders Have Not Been Modified, and Therefore Continue in Effect Until and Unless Modified by the PSC. ....	34
C.	IN THE CITY ORDER, THE PSC DID NOT INTERPRET THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT, THE COUNTY’S LIMITED FRANCHISE AUTHORITY, OR ANY PART OF CHAPTER 125, FLORIDA STATUTES. ....	35
1.	The PSC Did Not Interpret the Franchise Agreement.....	36

2.	The PSC Did Not Interpret the County's Limited Franchise Authority. ....	37
3.	The PSC Did Not Interpret Any Part of Chapter 125, Florida Statutes. ....	38
D.	THE CITY ORDER HAS NO EFFECT ON THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT NOR ON THE COUNTY'S LIMITED FRANCHISE AUTHORITY. ....	38
E.	THE CITY ORDER HAS NO EFFECT ON THE COUNTY'S ABILITY TO USE ITS PROPERTY OR ON ITS ABILITY TO REGULATE THE USE OF ITS RIGHTS-OF-WAY PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 337.401-.406, FLORIDA STATUTES.....	46
F.	THE CITY ORDER HAS NO IMPACT ON FRANCHISE FEES OR TAXES UNDER SECTION 366.13, FLORIDA STATUTES. ....	48
II.	THE COUNTY'S PETITION FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 120.565, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND THE PSC'S COUNTY ORDER DECLINING TO ISSUE THE REQUESTED DECLARATORY STATEMENTS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	51
A.	THE PSC ARTICULATED VALID GROUNDS FOR DENYING THE COUNTY'S PETITION. ....	52
1.	The County's Petition Improperly Assumed that the Commission's Territorial Orders are Invalid. ....	53
2.	The County's Petition Did Not Provide a Sufficient Description of How the County May be Substantially Affected Under a Particular Set of Facts by the Statutory Provisions or Orders it Identifies.....	55

3.	The County’s Petition Improperly Requested a General Legal Advisory Opinion.....	58
4.	The County’s Petition Improperly Sought a Declaratory Statement Determining the Conduct of the City and Third Parties.....	60
5.	The County’s Petition Improperly Requested Declaratory Statements that Would Have Required the Commission to Analyze Statutory Provisions and Provisions of the Florida Constitution Not Within the Commission’s Authority.....	62
6.	The Issues Raised in Question j Were the Subject of Pending Circuit Court Litigation at the Time the PSC Denied the County’s Petition.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</u> , 955 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	21, 22
<u>Alachua County v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999) .....	39, 40, 49
<u>AmeriSteel Corp. v. Clark</u> , 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997) .....	20
<u>Apthorp v. Detzner</u> , 162 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	58
<u>Carr v. Old Port Cove Prop. Owners Assoc., Inc.</u> , 8 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	62
<u>Chiles v. Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections</u> , 711 So. 2d 151 (1st DCA 1998) .....	20
<u>Choctawhatchee Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Graham</u> , 132 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2014) .....	20
<u>Citizens v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 164 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	53, 55
<u>City Gas Co. v. Peoples Gas Sys.</u> , 182 So 2d 429 (Fla. 1965) .....	passim
<u>City of Homestead v. Beard</u> , 600 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1992).....	44
<u>Couch v. State</u> , 377 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	58
<u>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</u> , 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004) .....	passim
<u>General Tel. Co. v. Carter</u> , 115 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1959).....	21
<u>Kruer v. Bd. of Trustees</u> , 647 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	63, 64, 65
<u>Myers v. Hawkins</u> , 362 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1978).....	62
<u>Padilla v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 832 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	63, 64, 65, 66
<u>Peck v. Ruckdeschel</u> , 336 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	65

Public Serv. Comm’n v. Fuller, 551 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1989)..... passim

Regal Kitchens, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, 641 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....20

Retail Grocers Assoc. of Florida Self-Insurers Fund v. Dep’t of Labor and Employment Sec., 474 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)..... 53, 54

Roemmele-Putney v. Reynolds, 106 So. 3d 78 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....34

Santa Rosa County v. Admin. Comm’n, 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995) .....58

State v. Fla. Consumer Action Network, 830 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....60

Storey v. Mayo, 217 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1968), cert. denied, 395 U.S. 909.....6

Suntide Condo. Ass’n v. Div. of Fla. Land Sales, 504 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....64

Sutton v. Dep’t of Env’t’l Protection, 654 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) ..... 24, 56

Town of Belleair v. Florida Power Corp., 897 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2005) ..... 45, 49

Town of Indian River Shores v. City of Vero Beach, Case No. 31-2014CA-000748 (Fla. 19th Cir. in and for Indian River County, Complaint filed July 18, 2014) ..... 64, 65, 66

W. Fla. Elec. Coop. Ass’n v. Jacobs, 887 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 2004).....20

Williams v. Howard, 329 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1976).....58

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS**

In re: Application of Florida Power and Light Company for approval of a modification of territorial agreement and contract for interchange service with the City of Vero Beach, Florida, Docket No. 73605-EU, Order No. 6010 (January 18, 1974) .....3, 5

<u>In re: Application of Florida Power and Light Company for approval of a territorial agreement with the City of Vero Beach, Docket No. 72045-EU, Order No. 5520 (August 29, 1972).....</u>	3, 4
<u>In re: Application of FPL and the City of Vero Beach for approval of an agreement relative to service areas, Docket No. 800596-EU, Order No. 10382 (November 3, 1981).....</u>	3
<u>In re: Application of FPL and the City of Vero Beach for approval of an agreement relative to service areas, Docket No. 800596-EU, Order No. 11580 (February 2, 1983).....</u>	3, 5
<u>In re: Petition of Florida Power &amp; Light Company and the City of Vero Beach for Approval of Amendment of a Territorial Agreement, Docket No. 871090-EU, Order No. 18834 (February 9, 1988) .....</u>	3, 7

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Article V, Section 3(b)(2) of the Florida Constitution .....	15
--	----

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

§ 120.565(2), Fla. Stat.....	56, 57
§ 120.565, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	passim
§ 125.01, Fla. Stat. ....	21
§ 125.42, Fla. Stat. ....	40
§ 164.1041(i), Fla. Stat.....	65
§ 164.1041, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	65
§ 164.1056, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	65
§ 180.02, Fla. Stat. ....	66
§ 366.02(1), Fla. Stat. (2014) .....	2, 9
§ 366.02(2)(d), Fla. Stat. ....	25



§ 366.02(2), Fla. Stat.....	9, 25
§ 366.04(1), Fla. Stat.....	34, 38, 40, 41
§ 366.04(2)(d), Fla. Stat.....	41
§ 366.04(2)(e), Fla. Stat. ....	41
§ 366.04(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	5, 25, 27, 41
§ 366.04(7), Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 366.04, Fla. Stat. ....	36
§ 366.10, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	15
§ 366.13, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§§ 337.401-406, Fla. Stat.....	47
Ch. 120, Fla. Stat.....	65
Ch. 125, Fla. Stat.....	passim
Ch. 164, Fla. Stat.....	19, 65
Ch. 366, Fla. Stat.....	passim

**FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-105.001 .....	60, 62
Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-105.002.....	24, 56
Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-105.002(5) .....	29, 56, 57

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Chapter 74-196, Laws of Florida.....	27
<u>Waas, Initiating Agency Action: Petitions for Declaratory Statement and Rulemaking Under the Florida Administrative Procedures Act, 55 Fla. Bar. J. 43 (1981) .....</u>	55
